RESOLUTION NO. 2010-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA ("CITY") APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR THE COCHISE COUNTY ARIZONA CENTENNIAL COMMITTEE'S APPLICATIONS FOR ARIZONA CENTENNIAL 2012 LEGACY PROJECT AND EVENTS DESIGNATIONS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THIS RESOLUTION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

WHEREAS, the CITY has received a request for a letter of support by the Cochise County Arizona Centennial Committee ("CCACC") in support of its applications for Arizona Centennial 2012 Legacy Project; and

WHEREAS, the CCACC needs the CITY's support to gain acceptance to the Legacy Project and to gain recognition with the Arizona Centennial Historical Commission; and

WHEREAS, the CCACC Legacy Project will focus on historical facts about the leadership role Cochise County played in achieving statehood and recognizing those individuals that contributed to that Legacy; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox desire to have this Resolution presented at its April 19th, 2010 Council Meeting for the purpose of approving and authorizing a Letter of Support to be provided to CCACC; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that formal action on this Resolution is in the best interest of the CITY, its citizens and this community's historical role in achieving statehood; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, that an emergency be declared to exist and that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The CITY formally approves and authorizes the Letter of Support to be provided to CCACC in support of its applications for Arizona Centennial 2012 Legacy Project and Events Designations as presented.

Section 2: That the immediate operation of the provisions of this Resolution is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona.

Section 3: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution and the Letter of Support.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA this 3^{rd} day of May 2010.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

/S/ GERALD W. LINDSEY
MAYOR, GERALD W. LINDSEY
Signed: May 4, 2010

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Cristina G. Whelan, CMC/s/ Hector M. Figueroa, Esq.City Clerk, Cristina G. Whelan, CMCCity Attorney, Hector M. Figueroa, Esq.

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-36